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1 International Monetary Fund - World Economic Outlook, April 2017 
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IN ALPHABETICAL ORDER 
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0,8%  Other 
   

1,1%  Oceania 
   

10,0%  Asia 
   

4,8%  Middle East 
   

3,1%  Central-South America 
   

9,7%  North America 
   

1,2%  Central-South Africa 
   

3,0%  North Africa 
   

10,4%  Europe (No Eu) 
   

55,9%  European Union 

Figura 4 - Where Italy exports (in 2016) 

Source: Ice (Institute For Foreign Trade) /Istat (Institute For Statistics) 
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2.1.3 
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Figure 5 - How the Top 250 International Contractors shared the 2016 market 
Source: Guamari based on Enr data 

 

 

 
THE TOP INTERNATIONAL CONTRACTORS 



 

 

Source: Guamari on Enr data (million dollars) 
(1) Eni Group; (2) formerly Impresa Costruzioni Giuseppe Maltauro; (3) 44.8% owned by Cdp Equity 
(Cassa Depositi e Prestiti Group) and 40% by Shanghai Electric 
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Figure 6 - How the Top 250 Global Contractors shared the 2016 market 

Source: Guamari based on Enr data 
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2.2 Europe 

 

TOP 50 EUROPEAN CIVIL CONTRACTORS 
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Source: Guamari based on published 2016 balance sheets 
 

Million of euros            ns = not significant                na = not available 

g) Balance sheet closed at 30th June 2016 
(m) Balance sheet closed at 31st March 2016 
(1) In November 2013 sold the Belgian firm Cfe to the group Ackermans & van Haaren 
(2) Since June 2011 Acs consolidates Hochtief 
(3) Bouygues group (including TF1 and Bouygues Telecom) has 2016 revenues of 31,768 million (32,428 million in 2015) 

(4) Already known as Ilbau, then Bauholding, bought Strabag in 2000 and changed its name 

(5) In September 2014 Balfour Beatty has completed the sale of the American engineering group Parsons Brinckerhoff  
to Canadian firm WSP Global 
(6) Born in January 2014 from the merger of Salini and Impregilo, in November 2015 acquired the American firm Lane 

Industries 
(7) In December 2013 Fcc sold its energy division to Plenium Partners 
(8) In August 2014 Porr split its real estate division 
(9) In March 2015 Implenia has closed the acquisition of the Bilfinger construction division 
(10) Created in January 2003 from the merger of Sacyr with Vallehermoso; in June 2013 the goup changed its name in Sacyr 

(11) In November 2013 60.4% of Cfe has been sold by Vinci to the Belgian group Ackermans & van Haaren. At the same 
time Cfe has gained full control over Deme 
(12) In January 2013 Yit Corporation split in two companies: the second, Caverion, active in facilities management has 
2.4 billion revenues 

 
N.B. The following groups are no longer ranked: the German Bilfinger, because it sold its construction division to Implenia 

in March 2015 becoming a simple industrial services provider; the British Isg, because it is more focused on fit out acti- 
vity and the Spanish Isolux Corsan because, under insolvency proceeding, it reduced revenues by 65.4% (758 million). 
The British Barratt, Taylor Wimpey, Persimmon, Bellway and Berkeley are not ranked because they are active in 

developments and real estate; Interserve, Mitie and Wates because they are active in construction services and facilities 
management; the Spanish Tecnicas Reunidas and Elecnor because they are epc firms. Hochtief is not ranked after being 
acquired by Acs in June 2011, with 2016 revenues of 19.9 bilion it would be 4th. 
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Figure 7 
Source: Guamari based on published 2016 balance sheets 
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Figure 8 - Geographical distribution of Top 50 European Civil Contractors (2016 data) 

Source: Guamari based on published 2016 balance sheets 

 

 



 

 



32 

 

 

 

CHAPTER 3 

THE INTERNATIONAL DESIGN FIRMS - THE ITALIAN CHALLENGE 

3.1 The World 

 
THE TOP INTERNATIONAL DESIGN FIRMS 
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Source: Guamari based on Enr 
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Source: Guamari based on Enr data (million dollars) 
* epc firm 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Figure 9 - How the Top 225 International Design Firms shared the 2016 market

 

 



Source: Guamari based on Enr 
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Figure 10 - How the Top 150 Global Design Firms shared the 2016 market 
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3.2 The World in the Italian Market 

 
 

 

THE TOP INTERNATIONAL DESIGN FIRMS WORKING IN ITALY 

 

 

Source: Guamari based on firms’ and Enr data 
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3.3 Europe 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Figure 11 - How the Top 54 European International Design Firms shared the 2016 market 

Source: Guamari based on Enr data 
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CHAPTER 4 

THE ITALIAN SUPPLY OF CONSTRUCTION AND A/E SERVICES 

 

4.1 Construction Contractors 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 12 - Geographical distribution of top 50+5 contractors (2016 revenues) 

Source: Guamari based on firms’ balance sheets 
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4.2 A/E Firms 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 13 - Geographical distribution of top 150 engineering firms (2016 revenues) 

Source: Guamari based on firms’ balance sheets 
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Figure 14 - Geographical distribution of top 150 architecture (and design) firms (2016 revenues) 

Source: Guamari based on firms’ balance sheets 
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Figure 15 - The share of foreign group subsidiaries from 12 countries in top 150 italian engineering 

firms’ 2016 revenues 

Source: Guamari based on firms’ balance sheets 
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4.2.1. 

4.2.2. 
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4.2.3. 
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4.2.4. 

 
 
 
 

 

 
Source: Guamari based on 2016 balance sheets and firms’ data (thousand euros) 

(*) Consolidated revenues; (**) includes Degw; (1) Rpbw + Rpbw Paris; (2) Citterio - Viel & Partners + Interiors + New York 

branch; (3) Lissoni Associati + Lissoni Architettura + Graph.X + New York branch 
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TOP 10 ITALIAN ARCHITECTURE FIRMS AT HOME 

4.2.5. 

 
 
 

 

Source: Guamari based on 2016 balance sheets and firms’ data (thousand euros) 
(*) Includes Degw 
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Source: Guamari based on 2016 balance sheets and firms’ data (thousand euros) 
(1) Yachting design; (2) brand design; (3) lighting design; (4) stage design 



 

61 

 



62  

CHAPTER 5 

INTERNATIONALIZATION AND DELOCALIZATION 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Figure 16 - International Market Analysis - Top 250 International Contractors 

Source: Guamari based on Enr data 
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Figure 17 - International Market Analysis - Top 225 International Design Firms 

Source: Guamari based on Enr data 
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Figure 18 - International Region Analysis - Top 250 International Contractors 

Source: Guamari based on Enr data 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 19 - International Region Analysis - Top 225 International Design Firms 

Source: Guamari based on Enr data 

 

 

CONTRACTORS 

150000 

 
 

120000 

 
 

90000 

 
 

60000 

 
 

30000 

0 

DESIGN FIRMS 

20000 

 
 

 
15000 

 
 

 
10000 

 
 

 
5000 

0 

15
.2

27
,1

 

1
3
.6

8
3
,2

 

1
2
.0

3
4
,7

 

1
0
.4

6
9
,9

 

1
2
0
.3

0
6
,1

 

9
5
.9

8
5
,3

 

8
4
.0

1
9
,3

 

5
3
.5

9
5
,2

 

3
7
.9

0
3
,8

 

3
0
.9

0
6
,8

 

2
3
.6

3
5
,8

 

1
8
.7

1
7
,9

 

2
.8

4
7
,3

 

2
0
3
,2

 

5
.8

5
3
,9

 

2
.8

8
3
,7

 

2
.3

2
8
,2

 

1
.4

2
9
,7

 

2
0
3
,6

 

0
,8

 



66  

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 



Figure 20 

Source: Guamari based on firms’ data 
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ITALIAN ENGINEERING FIRMS’ BRANCHES IN THE WORLD  
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Figure 21 

Source: Guamari based on firms’ data 
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ITALIAN ARCHITECTURE (AND DESIGN) FIRMS’ BRANCHES IN THE WORLD 
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Figure 21 

Source: Guamari based on firms’ data 
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WHERE THE ITALIAN CONTRACTORS WORK IN THE WORLD 
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Figure 22 
Source: Guamari based on firms’ and Ance data 
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CHAPTER 6 

AT THE TOP - ITALIAN RANKINGS 

6.1. THE TOP 50 GENERAL AND 5 SPECIALTY CONTRACTORS 
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CHAPTER 7 
WHO IS WHO

mailto:acmar@acmar.it
mailto:aec@aeccostruzioni.com
mailto:aleandri.spa@legalmail.it
mailto:astaldi@pec.actalis.it
mailto:info@carenacostruzioni.com
mailto:info@carron.it
mailto:info@cbrcoop.com
mailto:info@clea.it
mailto:sede.centrale@cmbcarpi.it
mailto:cmc.cmc@cmcra.com
mailto:info@cmsa.it
mailto:cogeis@cogeis.it
mailto:trento@collinilavori.it
mailto:dir@colombo-costruzioni.it
mailto:condotte@condotte.com
mailto:torino@gilardi.it
mailto:info@gruppodesanctis.com
mailto:info@dvc.it
mailto:roma@ghella.com
mailto:glf@glf.it
mailto:icm@gruppoicm.com
mailto:info@icop.it
mailto:info@incgeco.it
mailto:finvit@legalmail.it
mailto:info@interstrade.com
mailto:mail@italianacostruzionispa.it
mailto:itinera@itinera-spa.it
mailto:info@matarrese.com
mailto:neosia@pec.it
mailto:infobolzano@pacspa.it
mailto:mail@pavimental.it
mailto:impresa@pessinacostruzioni.it
mailto:cidonio@cidonio.it
mailto:public@pizzarotti.it
mailto:segreteria@rcmcostruzioni.it
mailto:mail@rde.it
mailto:info.milano@icsspa.it
mailto:info@salini-impregilo.com
mailto:info@settengenesio.it
mailto:info@sicreaspa.com
mailto:contatti@strabag.com
mailto:info@techbau.it
mailto:info@totospa.it
mailto:info@unionbau.it
mailto:info@vezzola.com
mailto:vianini.ing@vianinigroup.it
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mailto:info@bonatti.it
mailto:info@cimolai.com
mailto:salcef@salcef.com
mailto:info@sicim.eu
mailto:trevi@trevispa.com
mailto:info@3tiprogetti.it
mailto:info@aierre.com
mailto:info@acquatecno.it
mailto:urs.italia@aecom.com
mailto:mail@aeiprogetti.it
mailto:agriconsulting@agriconsulting.it
mailto:info@agrotec-spa.net
mailto:posta@aigroup.it
mailto:aicprogetti@aicprogetti.it
mailto:info@ativa.it
mailto:info@bininipartners.it
mailto:info@cavazzoniassociati.it
mailto:segreteria@cilento-ingegneria.it
mailto:segreteria@cilento-ingegneria.it
mailto:milano@deerns.com
mailto:enser@enser.it
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mailto:erregi@erregigroup.com
mailto:info@esa-engineering.com
mailto:info@etseng.it
mailto:info@etsspa.it
mailto:info@totospa.it
mailto:info@ingegneririuniti.it
mailto:info@ingegneririuniti.it
mailto:info@bergmeister.it
mailto:jacobsita@jacobs.com
mailto:info@netspa.com
mailto:info@pegasoingegneria.it
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mailto:info@prismaengineering.it
mailto:roma@progin.it
mailto:environitaly@pec.it
mailto:rinaconsulting@rina.org
mailto:rocksoilspa@legalmail.it
mailto:sce@sceproject.it
mailto:info@seingim.it
mailto:info@steam.it
http://www.systrasotecni.it/it/component/contact/12-contacts/1-systra-sotecni-systra-sotecni
mailto:info@tauw.it
mailto:teameng@teamgroup.it
mailto:tecon@teconsrl.it
mailto:info@treesseengineering.it
mailto:info@trt.it
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mailto:info@archest.it
mailto:info@arturomontanelli.com
mailto:info@asa-studio.it
mailto:info@atelierfemia.com
mailto:%20segreteria@cairepro.it
mailto:info@carloratti.com
mailto:milan@chapmantaylor.com
mailto:info@citterio-viel.com
mailto:info@coprat.it
mailto:cotefa@cotefa.com
mailto:info@ilprisma.com
mailto:info@crew.it
mailto:info@dvastudio.eu
mailto:info@d2u.it
mailto:segreteria@designgroupitalia.it
mailto:milan@designinternational.com
mailto:info@fortebis.com


 



108 

 

mailto:info@garrettiassociati.it
mailto:info@gbpaarchitects.com
mailto:info@gla.it
mailto:gioforma@gioforma.com
mailto:info@globalplanning.it
mailto:info@gpaingegneria.it
mailto:info@ilprisma.com
mailto:info@iosaghini.it
mailto:insula@insulainrete.it
mailto:land@landsrl.com
mailto:info@lazzarinipickering.com
mailto:info@lenzi.biz
mailto:segreteria@leonardoprogetti.com
mailto:studio@la-associati.com
mailto:mca@mcarchitects.it
mailto:metis@metislighting.it
mailto:mga@metrogramma.com
mailto:segreteria@nogap-progetti.com
mailto:info@novembre.it
mailto:info@pelizzari.com
mailto:info@pininfarinaextra.it
mailto:info@polistudio.net
mailto:admin@poolmilano.it
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mailto:pras@pras.it
tel:028470341
mailto:info@revalue.it
mailto:sadler@marcsadler.it
mailto:info@sagaproject.com
mailto:info@sgsassociati.com
mailto:segreteria@sdpartners.it
mailto:info@spazio3.com
mailto:mailbox@studioarchemi.it
mailto:studiomuzi@studiomuzi.it
mailto:studiotransit@studiot
mailto:info@patriciaurquiola.com
mailto:studio@valle3.com
mailto:info@vudafierisaverino.it
mailto:%20info@asacert.com
mailto:info@rinacheck.com


 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 



 

 


